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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
 
AUG 30 1991 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
SUBJECT:  Residual Materials Contaminated with Trace Solvents 
 
FROM:     Sylvia K. Lowrance, Director 
          Office of Solid Waste 
 
TO:       Robert L. Duprey, Director 
          Hazardous Waste Management Division 
          EPA Region VIII 
 
This memorandum is in response to your requests for guidance 
on trace solvent issues dated December 20, 1990 and February 11, 
1991.  In the particular case cited, a facility degreases metal 
parts in an F001-listed solvent, air dries the parts, and then  
blasts the parts.  Some of the blasting grit has been found to  
contain solvent constituents. According to your first memo, a  
conflict between Region VIII and the Utah Department of Health  
has arisen on interpreting the scope of the listing regulations. 
The conflict appears to be centered on whether previous  
Headquarters memoranda are valid and applicable to this 
situation. 
 
Upon review of the specific situation and your initial  
response, research into previous Headquarters correspondence, and  
discussions with your staff, we concur with the memorandum sent  
by Terry Anderson to James Wickemeyer on October 29, 1990 (i.e.,  
the blasting grit generated by the facility in question does not  
meet the F001 spent solvent listing description).  This letter is  
consistent with previous Headquarters interpretations as to the  
scope of the spent solvent listings or the mixture rule, which  
state traces of solvents left on equipment after cleaning are not  
spent and therefore do not meet the listing description.  Such  
wastes may be hazardous because they exhibit one of the  
characteristics of hazardous waste described in 40 CFR 261 
Subpart C (particularly the toxicity characteristic of §261.24). 
 
If solvents are used for cleaning in excess of amounts 
needed for that purpose, however, the excess solvent residues 
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could be spent, and therefore listed hazardous waste.  No set  
quantity has been established for excess amounts of solvents 
which would cause the residual in question to be subject to  
regulation.  The nature of facility operations will dictate  
whether the amount of solvent released, inadvertently or  
deliberately, would cause the waste in question to meet the  
listing description.  The applicability of such an interpretation  
would depend on the nature of the operation, the quantities of  
solvents used and disposed in the operation, and the manner in  
which they are used/disposed. 
 
Please note that some state agencies have the authority to  
interpret Federal regulations more strictly than EPA, if desired.  
In this particular case, such an interpretation may ease the  
regulatory flexibility of State agency personnel. 
 
Thank you for your memorandum.  If you have any additional  
questions on this topic please do not hesitate to call me or have  
your staff contact Ron Josephson at FTS 260-4770. 
 
cc:  (w/incoming) Ken Gigliello, OWPE (OS-520) 
     Hazardous Waste Division Directors, Regions I - VII, IX, X 


